CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

December 20, 2023

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a special meeting on December 20, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Justin Carrico
John Poole
Jana Adams
Brad Rodgers
Chuck Whitnell

Barry McDonald
Johnny Jackson
Nate Cox
Derrick Parrott
Lauren Carr

Mayor Kathy O'Nan opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Justin Carrico led the council in prayer.

Councilmember John Poole led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by Cox, seconded by McDonald, with all those present saying aye and with none saying nay, council approved **Municipal Order 14-23** a municipal order "approving and authorizing execution of a special inspections proposal for (and corresponding/proposed professional services agreement with) Bacon, Farmer, Workman Engineering & Testing, Inc. for seismic and structural related special inspections for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky Public Works Building project." Motion passed unanimously.

The following candidates were interviewed for the replacement of Justin Carrico who resigned from the Council.

Ricky Binkley

Johnnie Draffen

Crystal Fox

Phil Myers

After a series of questions were asked, council members voted on their choice for the replacement member. The vote tally was Binkley-7 votes, Draffen-0 votes, Fox-2 votes and Myers-1 vote.

Mayor Kathy O'Nan appointed Ricky Binkley to replace Justin Carrico on the council starting in January 2024.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by Carr, seconded by Rodgers, the meeting was adjourned at 5:45 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky